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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

 
This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains “forward-looking statements,” which include information relating to future events, future financial performance,

financial projections, strategies, expectations, competitive environment and regulation. Words such as “may,” “should,” “could,” “would,” “predicts,” “potential,” “continue,”
“expects,” “anticipates,” “future,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “estimates,” and similar expressions, as well as statements in future tense, identify forward-looking
statements. Forward-looking statements should not be read as a guarantee of future performance or results and may not be accurate indications of when such performance or
results will be achieved. Forward-looking statements are based on information we have when those statements are made or management’s good faith belief as of that time with
respect to future events, and are subject to a number of risks, and uncertainties and assumptions that could cause actual performance or results to differ materially from those
expressed in or suggested by the forward-looking statements. These risks are more fully described in the “Risk Factors” section of this Annual Report on Form 10-K.
 

Amesite, Inc.’s suite of assets is collectively referred to as our “Site.” Our Site includes all of our products and services and all of the technology and business services
that create them, in part or whole: a blend of software, hardware, content, and technology that includes everything from behind-the-scenes processes to the user interface, our
website, data handling, communication, and advanced analytics. The NurseMagic™ website available at https://www.nursemagic.ai, and/or our mobile app available at
https://app.nursemagic.ai, NurseMagic™ is a product owned and operated by Amesite, Inc. (“Amesite,” “we,” “our,” or “us”).
 

The following is a summary of risks related to our Site:
 

  ● our planned expansions and improvements to our Site, and our ability to deliver solutions that demonstrably offer meaningful return on investment (ROI) to our
customers;

     
  ● our ability to deliver our Site to our customers at a price point that enables us to generate sufficient revenue to become profitable;
     
  ● our ability to continue as a going concern;
     
  ● our ability to obtain additional funds for our operations;
     

  ● our ability to obtain and maintain intellectual property protection for our technologies and our ability to operate our business without infringing the intellectual
property rights of others;

     
  ● our reliance on third parties to conduct our business and studies;
     
  ● our reliance on third party designers, suppliers, and partners to provide and maintain our Site;
     
  ● our ability to attract and retain qualified key management and technical personnel;
     
  ● our expectations regarding the time during which we will be an emerging growth company under the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act, or JOBS Act;
     
  ● our financial performance;
     
  ● our ability to regain compliance with the requirements for continued listing on The Nasdaq Capital Market;
     
  ● the impact of government regulation and developments relating to our competitors or our industry; and
     
  ● other risks and uncertainties, including those listed under the caption “Risk Factors.”
 

These statements relate to future events or our future operational or financial performance, and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that
may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by these
forward-looking statements. Factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from current expectations include, among other things, those listed under the section titled
“Item 1A. Risk Factors” and elsewhere in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2025, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on
September 29, 2025 and amended on October 28, 2025.
 

Any forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q reflect our current view with respect to future events and are subject to these and other risks,
uncertainties and assumptions relating to our business, results of operations, industry and future growth. Given these uncertainties, you should not place undue reliance on these
forward-looking statements. No forward-looking statement is a guarantee of future performance. You should read this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, and the documents that
we reference herein and have filed as exhibits hereto completely and with the understanding that our actual future results may be materially different from any future results
expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. Except as required by law, we assume no obligation to update or revise these forward-looking statements for any
reason, even if new information becomes available in the future.
 

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q also contains, or may contain, estimates, projections and other information concerning our industry, our business and the markets
for our products, including data regarding the estimated size of those markets and their projected growth rates. Information that is based on estimates, forecasts, projections or
similar methodologies is inherently subject to uncertainties and actual events or circumstances may differ materially from events and circumstances reflected in this
information. Unless otherwise expressly stated, we obtained these industry, business, market and other data from reports, research surveys, studies and similar data prepared by
third parties, industry and general publications, government data and similar sources. In some cases, we do not expressly refer to the sources from which these data are derived.
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 
Item 1. Financial Statements
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Amesite Inc.

Condensed Balance Sheets
 

   
December 31,

2025    
June 30,

2025  
Assets   (Unaudited)     (Audited)  

Current Assets          
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,165,369    $ 2,333,418 
Accounts receivable     7,197      6,341 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets     159,157      94,100 

Total current assets     1,331,723      2,433,859 
               
Noncurrent Assets              

Restricted cash     100,000      100,000 
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of $155,581 and $142,907, respectively     26,762      39,436 
Capitalized software, net of accumulated amortization of $3,872,824 and $3,757,318, respectively     539,498      523,804 
Total noncurrent assets     666,260      663,240 
               
Total assets   $ 1,997,983    $ 3,097,099 
               

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity              
Current Liabilities              

Accounts payable   $ 24,892    $ 25,413 
Accrued compensation     448,773      243,198 
Deferred revenue     16,125      36,745 
Other accrued liabilities     -      53,240 

Total current liabilities     489,790      358,596 
               
Stockholders’ Equity              
Common stock, $.0001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized; 4,572,713 and 4,572,713 shares issued and outstanding at

December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025, respectively.     458      458 
Preferred stock, $.0001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2025 and June 30,

2025     -      - 
Additional paid-in capital     44,333,136      44,188,632 
Accumulated deficit     (42,825,401)     (41,450,587)
Total stockholders’ equity     1,508,193      2,738,503 
               
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 1,997,983    $ 3,097,099 
 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Financial Statements.
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Amesite Inc.

Condensed Statements of Operations (unaudited)
 
    For the Three Months Ended     For the Six Months Ended  

    December 31,     December 31,  
    2025     2024     2025     2024  

                         
Net Revenue   $ 108,050    $ 12,760    $ 202,346    $ 24,010 
                             
Operating Expenses                            

General and administrative expenses     578,940      804,652      1,126,000      1,437,774 
Technology and content development     164,853      211,867      267,741      351,525 
Sales and marketing     109,510      127,110      215,982      292,924 

Total operating expenses     853,303      1,143,629      1,609,723      2,082,223 
                             
Loss from Operations     (745,253)     (1,130,869)     (1,407,377)     (2,058,213)
                             
Other Income (Expense)                            

Interest income     12,705      9,232      32,563      28,531 
Total other income     12,705      9,232      32,563      28,531 

                             
Net Loss   $ (732,548)   $ (1,121,637)   $ (1,374,814)   $ (2,029,682)

                             
Earnings (Loss) per Share                            

Basic and diluted loss per share   $ (0.16)   $ (0.40)   $ (0.30)   $ (0.73)
Weighted average shares outstanding     4,572,713      2,792,440      4,572,713      2,777,494 

 
See accompanying Notes to Condensed Financial Statements.
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Amesite Inc.

Condensed Statements of Stockholders’ Equity (unaudited)
 
                Additional              

    Common Stock     Paid-In     Accumulated        
    Shares     Amount     Capital     Deficit     Total  

Balance - July 1, 2025     4,572,713    $ 458    $ 44,188,632    $ (41,450,587)   $ 2,738,503 
Net loss     -      -      -      (642,266)     (642,266)
Stock-based compensation     -      -      72,252      -      72,252 

Balance - September 30, 2025     4,572,713    $ 458    $ 44,260,884    $ (42,092,853)   $ 2,168,489 
Net loss     -      -      -      (732,548)     (732,548)
Stock-based compensation     -      -      72,252             72,252 

Balance - December 31, 2025     4,572,713    $ 458    $ 44,333,136    $ (42,825,401)   $ 1,508,193 
 
                Additional              

    Common Stock     Paid-In     Accumulated        
    Shares     Amount     Capital     Deficit     Total  

Balance - July 1, 2024     2,542,440    $ 255    $ 40,348,958    $ (37,833,501)   $ 2,515,712 
Net loss     -      -      -      (908,045)     (908,045)
Issuance of common stock for consulting services     250,000      25      654,975      -      655,000 
Stock-based compensation     -      -      65,440      -      65,440 

Balance - September 30, 2024     2,792,440      280      41,069,373      (38,741,546)     2,328,107 
Net loss     -      -      -      (1,121,637)     (1,121,637)
Stock-based compensation     -      -      40,995      -      40,995 

Balance - December 31, 2024     2,792,440    $ 280    $ 41,110,368    $ (39,863,183)   $ 1,247,465 
 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Financial Statements.
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Amesite Inc.

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)
 
    For the Six Months Ended  

    December 31,  
    2025     2024  

Cash Flows from Operating Activities              
Net Loss   $ (1,374,814)   $ (2,029,682)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:              

Depreciation and amortization     128,180      231,210 
Stock-based compensation expense     144,504      106,435 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities which used cash:              
Accounts receivable     (856)     30,060 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets     (65,057)     232,994 
Accounts payable     (521)     95,878 
Accrued compensation     205,575      30,090 
Deferred revenue     (20,620)     15,925 
Other accrued liabilities     (53,240)     (51,621)
Net cash and cash equivalents used in operating activities     (1,036,849)     (1,338,711)

               
Cash Flows from Investing Activities              

Investment in capitalized software     (131,200)     (212,599)
Net cash and cash equivalents used in investing activities     (131,200)     (212,599)

               
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash     (1,168,049)     (1,551,310)
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash - Beginning of period     2,433,418      2,171,016 
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash - End of period   $ 1,265,369    $ 619,706 
               
 SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF NON-CASH FINANCING ACTIVITIES:              
 Issuance of common stock for public offering consulting expenses   $ -    $ 655,000 

 
See accompanying Notes to Condensed Financial Statements.
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Amesite, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Financial Statements (unaudited)
 

December 31, 2025 and 2024
 

Note 1 - Nature of Business
 

Amesite Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated in November 2017. Amesite is a pioneering technology company specializing in the development and marketing of B2C and
B2B AI-driven solutions, including its higher ed platform and healthcare app. Leveraging its proprietary AI infrastructure, Amesite offers cutting-edge applications that cater to
both individual and professional needs. NurseMagic™, the company’s mobile healthcare app, streamlines creation of nursing notes and documentation tasks, enhances patient
communication, and offers personalized guidance to nurses on patient care, medications, and handling challenging workplace situations.
 
Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies

 
Basis of Presentation
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
(“GAAP”) for interim financial information, and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information
and footnotes required by U.S. GAAP for complete annual financial statements.
 
In the opinion of management, the condensed financial statements of the Company as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 and for the three months and six months ended
December 31, 2025 and 2024 include all adjustments and accruals, consisting only of normal, recurring accrual adjustments, which are necessary for a fair presentation of the
results for the interim periods. These interim results are not necessarily indicative of results for a full year.
 
Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in condensed financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP have been condensed in or omitted from
this report pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC. These condensed financial statements should be read together with the financial statements and notes thereto
included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2025.
 
There have been no material changes to the Company’s significant accounting policies as described in Note 2, “Significant Accounting Policies,” to the financial statements
included in that Form 10-K. The Company has applied those accounting policies consistently to all periods presented herein.
 
Going Concern
 
The accompanying condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which
contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business.
 
The Company is developing its customer base and has not completed its efforts to establish a stabilized source of revenue sufficient to cover its expenses. The Company has
had a history of net losses and negative cash flows from operating activities since inception and expects to continue to incur net losses and use cash in its operations in the
foreseeable future.
 
The assessment of the Company’s ability to meet its future obligations is inherently judgmental, subjective and susceptible to change. Based on their current forecast,
management believes that it may not have sufficient cash and cash equivalents to maintain the Company’s planned operations for the next twelve months following the issuance
of these condensed financial statements.
 
The Company has considered both quantitative and qualitative factors that are known or reasonably known as of the date of these condensed financial statements are issued and
concluded that there are conditions present in the aggregate that raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. In response to the
conditions, management plans include generating cash by completing financing transactions, which may include offerings of common stock. However, these plans are subject
to market conditions, and are not within the Company’s control, and therefore, cannot be deemed probable. There is no assurance that the Company will be successful in
implementing their plans. As a result, the Company has concluded that management’s plans do not alleviate substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a
going concern. The condensed financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or the amounts and
classification of liabilities that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty.
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Use of Estimates
 
The preparation of condensed financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities at the date of the condensed financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from
those estimates.
 
Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash
 
The Company considers all investments with an original maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. The total amount of bank deposits (checking
and savings accounts) insured by the FDIC at December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025 was $250,000.
 
“Restricted Cash” in the balance sheets reflects amounts pledged as collateral for the Company’s credit card facility. As of December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025, restricted
cash totaled $100,000.
 
Accounts Receivable
 
Accounts receivable consists of customer collections held by a third party, such as a payment processor. These amounts are collected by the Company within 60 days of the
related sales transactions. Accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts has been recorded.
 
Prepaid Expenses
 
The Company considers all items incurred for future services to be prepaid expenses. At December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025, the Company’s prepaid expenses consisted of
the following.
 
    December 31,     June 30,  
    2025     2025  
             
Insurance   $ 128,769    $ 64,091 
Other general and administrative     30,388      30,009 
    $ 159,157    $ 94,100 
 
Property and Equipment
 
Property and equipment are recorded at cost. The straight-line method is used for computing depreciation and amortization. Assets are depreciated over their estimated useful
lives. The cost of leasehold improvements is depreciated (amortized) over the lesser of the length of the related leases or the estimated useful lives of the assets. Costs of
maintenance and repairs are charged to expense when incurred.
 
    Depreciable Life - Years
Furniture and fixtures   7 years
Computer equipment and software   5 years
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Capitalized Software Costs
 
The Company capitalizes costs incurred in the development of software for its customers, including the costs of the software, materials, consultants, and payroll and payroll
related costs for employees incurred in developing computer software. Software development projects generally include three stages: the preliminary project stage (all costs are
expensed as incurred), the application development stage (certain costs are capitalized and certain costs are expensed as incurred) and the post-implementation/operation stage
(all costs are expensed as incurred). Capitalization of costs requires judgment in determining when a project has reached the application development stage, the proportion of
time spent in the application development stage, and the period over which we expect to benefit from the use of that software. Once the software is placed in service, these costs
are amortized on the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the software, which is generally three years.
 
    December 31,     June 30,  
    2025     2025  
Beginning capitalized software   $ 4,281,122    $ 3,993,691 

Additions     131,200      378,300 
Impairment     -      (90,869)

Ending capitalized software     4,412,322      4,281,122 
               
Beginning accumulated amortization     3,757,318      3,348,863 

Amortization expense     115,506      408,455 
Ending accumulated amortization     3,872,824      3,757,318 
               
Capitalized software - net   $ 539,498    $ 523,804 
 
Amortization expense is included as part of “Technology and content development” in the Statements of Operations. Future estimated amortization is as follows:
 
12 Months Ended      
December 31, 2026   $ 260,146 
December 31, 2027     210,096 
December 31, 2028     69,256 
Total   $ 539,498 

 
Revenue Recognition
 
The Company recognizes revenue in accordance with ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606). There have been no material changes to the Company’s
revenue recognition policies from those disclosed in Note 2, Significant Accounting Policies, to the financial statements included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-
K for the year ended June 30, 2025.
 
As of December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025, the balance of deferred revenue was $16,125 and $36,745, respectively, all of which is expected to be realized within 12 months.
 
The following table shows revenue from contracts with customers by customer type for the six months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.
 
    For the three months ended     For the Six Months Ended  
    December 31,     December 31,  
Customer Type   2025     2024     2025     2024  
Individuals (B2C)   $ 23,814    $ 517    $ 53,335    $ 517 
Business (B2B)     84,236      12,243      149,011      23,493 
    $ 108,050    $ 12,760    $ 202,346    $ 24,010 
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Reclassifications
 
Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current period presentation.
 
Earnings (Loss) per Share
 
At December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025, the Company had 589,038 and 601,538, respectively, potentially dilutive shares of common stock related to common stock options
and warrants as determined using the if-converted method. Additionally, there were restricted stock units and deferred stock units outstanding to Board members representing
potentially dilutive shares totaling 400,179 and 355,295 at December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025, respectively. For the three months and six months ended December 31, 2025
and 2024, the dilutive effect of common stock has not been included in the average shares outstanding for the calculation of net loss per share as the effect would be anti-
dilutive as a result of our net losses in these periods.
 
Subsequent Events
 
The Company evaluated subsequent events through the date this Form 10-Q was filed and has determined that no events have occurred that would require recognition or
disclosure in the condensed financial statements.
 
Risks and Uncertainties
 
The Company operates in an industry subject to rapid change. The Company’s operations will be subject to significant risk and uncertainties including financial, operational,
technological, and other risks associated with an early-stage company, including the potential risk of business failure.
 
Significant Concentrations and Risks
 
Assets that potentially subject the Company to significant concentration of credit risk primarily consist of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash. As of December 31, 2025
and June 30, 2025, all of the Company’s cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash were deposited in financial institutions located in the United States, which management
believes are of high credit quality.
 
During the three months and six months ended December 31, 2025, one customer accounted for 11% and 11% of the Company’s revenues, respectively. During the three
months and six months ended December 31, 2024, one customer accounted for 90% and 95% of the Company’s revenues, respectively.
 
Recently Issued Accounting Standards
 
The Company has evaluated recently issued accounting pronouncements and has determined that none of the new or recently adopted standards issued by the Financial
Accounting Standards Board (FASB) are expected to have a material impact on its financial statements or related disclosures.
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Note 3 - Stock-Based Compensation

 
The Company’s Equity Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) permits the grant of stock options, stock appreciation rights, restricted stock, restricted stock units, and deferred stock units
to officers, employees, directors, consultants, agents, and independent contractors of the Company. The Company believes that such awards align the interests of its employees,
directors, and consultants with those of its stockholders.
 
Options
 
No options were granted for the six months ended December 31, 2025 or 2024. As of December 31, 2025, there were approximately $271,657 of total unrecognized
compensation costs for employees and non-employees related to nonvested options. These costs are expected to be recognized through May 2029.
 
A summary of options terminated, as well as those that vested, during the three months ended December 31, 2025 is presented below:
 

Options  
Number of

Shares    

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price    

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual

Term
(in years)  

Outstanding at October 1, 2025     166,352    $ 22.26      4.4 
Terminated/Expired     -      -      - 
Additional vesting     -      -      - 
Outstanding and vested at December 31, 2025     166,352    $ 22.26      4.2 

 
A summary of options terminated, as well as those that vested, during the six months ended December 31, 2025 is presented below:
 

Options  
Number of

Shares    

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price    

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual

Term
(in years)  

Outstanding at July 1, 2025     172,477    $ 21.08      4.9 
Terminated/Expired     (6,125)     2.32      7.4 
Additional vesting     -      -      - 
Outstanding and vested at December 31, 2025     166,352    $ 22.26      4.2 

 
A summary of options terminated, as well as those that vested, during the three months ended December 31, 2024 is presented below:
 

Options  
Number of

Shares    

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price    

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual

Term
(in years)  

Outstanding at October 1, 2024     238,796    $ 20.96      5.3 
Terminated/Expired     -      -      - 
Additional vesting     2,332             8.9 
Outstanding and vested at December 31, 2024     241,128    $ 20.76      5.1 
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A summary of options terminated, as well as those that vested, during the six months ended December 31, 2024 is presented below:
 

Options  
Number of

Shares    

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price    

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual

Term
(in years)  

Outstanding at July 1, 2024     235,219    $ 22.05      5.5 
Terminated/Expired     -      -      - 
Additional vesting     5,909      5.53      8.3 
Outstanding and vested at December 31, 2024     241,128    $ 20.76      5.1 

 
Warrants
 
A summary of warrant activity during the three months and six months ended December 31, 2025 is presented below:
 

Warrants  
Number of

Shares    

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price    

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual

Term
(in years)  

Outstanding at July 1, 2025     429,061    $ 11.03      2.7 
Expired     (12,500)     72.00      - 
Additional issuances     -      -      - 
                      
Outstanding at September 30, 2025     416,561      9.20      2.4 
Expired     -      -      - 
Additional issuances     -      -      - 
Outstanding and vested at December 31, 2025     416,561    $ 9.20      2.2 

 
A summary of warrant activity during the three months and six months ended December 31, 2024 is presented below:
 

Warrants  
Number of

Shares    

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price    

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual

Term
(in years)  

Outstanding at July 1, 2024     397,781    $ 12.85      3.6 
Expired     -      -      - 
Additional issuances     -      -      - 
                      
Outstanding at September 30, 2024     397,781      12.85      3.4 
Expired     (13,783)     (24.00)       
Additional issuances     -      -        
Outstanding and vested at December 31, 2024     383,998    $ 11.88      3.1
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Board of Directors: Deferred Stock Units and Restricted Stock Units
 
For the six months ended December 31, 2025, $104,750 in deferred stock units were awarded. For the six months ended December 31, 2024, $101,000 in deferred stock units
were awarded and $35,765 in cash compensation was accrued.
 
A summary of deferred stock units terminated/settled, as well as those that vested, during the six months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 is presented below:
 

         
Weighted
Average  

    Number of     Exercise  
    Shares     Price  
             
Outstanding July 1, 2025     190,007    $ 2.84 
Issued     44,884      2.33 
Terminated/Settled     -      - 
Outstanding December 31, 2025     234,891    $ 2.74 

               
Outstanding July 1, 2024     207,342    $ 3.64 
Issued     33,615      3.00 
Terminated/Settled     -      - 
Outstanding December 31, 2024     240,957    $ 3.55 

 
Note: the weighed average remaining contractual term is not applicable since these do not vest until the director leaves service.
 
As of December 31, 2025, the Company has 326,684 shares of common stock available for granting under the Plan.
 
On September 29, 2021, the Board instituted annual restricted stock units (RSU) for directors in the amount of $100,000 per director. These restricted stock units vest on their
one year anniversary if the director served the entire year. During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the Company issued the vested RSUs from 2022 and 2024. The calendar
year 2023 RSUs were not formally granted so common stock was issued under similar terms to the directors in fiscal year ended June 30, 2025.
 
A summary of restricted stock units terminated, as well as those that vested, during the six months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 is presented below:
 

         
Weighted
Average     Weighted  

    Number of     Exercise     Average  
    Shares     Price     Term (Yrs)  
                   
Outstanding, July 1, 2025     165,288    $ 2.42      0.68 
Issued     -      -      0.00 
Settled     -      -      0.00 
Outstanding, December 31, 2025     165,288    $ 2.42      0.18 

                      
Outstanding, July 1, 2024     307,500    $ 3.90      0.00 
Issued     -      -      0.00 
Settled     -      -      0.00 
Outstanding, December 31, 2024     307,500    $ 3.90      0.00 
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Note 4 - Income Taxes

 
For the six months ended December 31, 2025 and prior periods since inception, the Company’s activities have not generated taxable income or tax liabilities. The provision
(benefit) for income taxes for the six months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 assumes a 21% effective tax rate for federal income taxes and a 6% effective tax rate for state
income tax purposes.
 
The Company has approximately $41.6 million of net operating loss carryforwards for federal and state, available to reduce future income taxes at December 31, 2025.
Approximately $17,000 of the federal net operating losses will expire in 2037 and the balance can be utilized indefinitely. Due to uncertainty as to the realization of the net
operating loss carryforwards and other deferred tax assets as a result of the Company’s limited operating history and operating losses since inception, a full valuation allowance
has been recorded against the Company’s deferred tax assets. Accordingly, the Company has not recognized an income tax benefit on the Condensed Statements of Operations
for the six months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024.
 
Note 5 - Segment Information
 
Information about reported segment revenue, segment net income (loss), and significant segment expenses is shown as follows:
 
    For the three months ended     For the Six Months Ended  
    December 31,     December 31,  
    2025     2024     2025     2024  
                         
Net revenue   $ 108,050    $ 12,760    $ 202,346    $ 24,010 
Less:                            
Advertising and marketing expenses     42,561      41,109      89,027      114,424 
Capitalized software, net of amortization     17,803      41,998      (15,694)     5,937 
Professional fees     118,065      227,897      200,225      354,868 
Personnel-related expenses     426,460      462,550      837,360      928,269 
Director restricted stock unit expense     100,000      150,000      200,000      300,000 
Stock-based compensation expense     72,252      40,995      144,504      106,435 
Technology and development expense     22,653      18,450      38,775      36,088 
Depreciation     6,337      6,337      12,674      12,674 
Other segment items (1)     47,173      154,293      102,852      223,528 
Interest income     (12,705)     (9,232)     (32,563)     (28,531)
Segment net loss   $ (732,548)   $ (1,121,637)   $ (1,374,814)   $ (2,029,682)
Total net loss   $ (732,548)   $ (1,121,637)   $ (1,374,814)   $ (2,029,682)

 
(1) Other segment items included in segment net income are primarily business insurance and franchise taxes as well as general office expenses.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

 
The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read together with our unaudited condensed financial statements and
related notes appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and our audited financial statements and related notes for the year ended June 30, 2025 included in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on September 29, 2025 and amended on October 28, 2025. In addition to historical information, this discussion and
analysis contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, uncertainties, and assumptions. Our actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in these
forward-looking statements as a result of certain factors. We discuss factors that we believe could cause or contribute to these differences below and elsewhere in this Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q, including those factors set forth in the section entitled “Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” and in the section entitled “Risk
Factors” in Part II, Item 1A.
 
Overview

 
The following discussion highlights our results of operations and the principal factors that have affected our financial condition as well as our liquidity and capital resources for
the three months and six months ended December 31, 2025 and provides information that management believes is relevant for an assessment and understanding of the
statements of financial condition and results of operations presented herein. The following discussion and analysis are based on our unaudited condensed financial statements
contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, which we have prepared in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP, and the
requirements of the SEC. You should read the discussion and analysis together with such financial statements and the related notes thereto.
 
We are not currently profitable, and we cannot provide any assurance that we will ever be profitable. We incurred a net loss of $1,374,814 for the six months ended December
31, 2025, and we incurred a net loss of $42.8 million for the period from November 14, 2017 (date of incorporation) to December 31, 2025.
 
The assessment of the Company’s ability to meet its future obligations is inherently judgmental, subjective and susceptible to change. Based on their current forecast,
management believes that it will have sufficient cash and cash equivalents to maintain the Company’s planned operations for the next twelve months following the issuance of
these condensed financial statements; however, there is uncertainty in the forecast and therefore the Company cannot assert that it is probable. The Company has considered
both quantitative and qualitative factors that are known or reasonably knowable as of the date of these condensed financial statements are issued and concluded that there are
conditions present in the aggregate that raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.
 
In response to the conditions, management plans include generating cash by completing financing transactions, which may include offerings of common stock. However, these
plans are subject to market conditions, and are not within the Company’s control, and therefore, cannot be deemed probable. There is no assurance that the Company will be
successful in implementing their plans. As a result, the Company has concluded that management’s plans do not alleviate substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern.
 
Financial Position, Liquidity, and Capital Resources
 
We are not currently profitable, and we cannot provide any assurance that we will ever be profitable. We incurred a net loss of $732,548 and $1,374,814 for the three months
and six months ended December 31, 2025, respectively.
 
During the period from November 14, 2017 (date of incorporation) to September 30, 2020, we raised net proceeds of approximately $11,760,000 from private placement
financing transactions (stock and debt). On September 25, 2020, we completed the Offering of 250,000 shares of our common stock, $0.0001 par value per share, at an offering
price of $60.00 per share (total net proceeds of approximately $12.8 million after underwriting discounts, commissions, and other offering costs).
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On August 2, 2021, we entered into a purchase agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) with Lincoln Park Capital Fund, LLC (“Lincoln Park”), under which, subject to
specified terms and conditions, we may sell up to $16.5 million shares of common stock. Our net proceeds under the Purchase Agreement will depend on the frequency of sales
and the number of shares sold to Lincoln Park and the prices at which we sell shares to Lincoln Park. On August 2, 2021, we sold 63,260 shares of our common stock to
Lincoln Park in an initial purchase under the Purchase Agreement for a total purchase price of $1,500,000. We also issued 12,727 shares of our common stock to Lincoln Park
as consideration for its irrevocable commitment to purchase our common stock under the Purchase Agreement.
 
On February 16, 2022, we closed on a public offering of common stock and received approximately $2.51 million of cash proceeds, net of underwriting discounts,
commissions, and other offering costs.
 
On September 1, 2022, we closed on a public offering of common stock and concurrent private placement of warrants and received approximately $1.85 million of cash
proceeds, net of underwriting discounts, commissions, and other offering costs.
 
On January 8, 2025, we closed on a public offering of common stock and received approximately $3.08 million of cash proceeds, net of underwriting discounts, commissions,
and other offering costs.
 
As of December 31, 2025, our cash, cash equivalent, and restricted cash balance totaled $1,265,369.
 
Going Concern
 
The accompanying condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which
contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business.
 
The Company is developing its customer base and has not completed its efforts to establish a stabilized source of revenue sufficient to cover its expenses. The Company has
had a history of net losses and negative cash flows from operating activities since inception and expects to continue to incur net losses and use cash in its operations in the
foreseeable future.
 
The assessment of the Company’s ability to meet its future obligations is inherently judgmental, subjective and susceptible to change. Based on their current forecast,
management believes that it may not have sufficient cash and cash equivalents to maintain the Company’s planned operations for the next twelve months following the issuance
of these condensed financial statements.
 
The Company has considered both quantitative and qualitative factors that are known or reasonably known as of the date of these condensed financial statements are issued and
concluded that there are conditions present in the aggregate that raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. In response to the
conditions, management plans include generating cash by completing financing transactions, which may include offerings of common stock. However, these plans are subject
to market conditions, and are not within the Company’s control, and therefore, cannot be deemed probable. There is no assurance that the Company will be successful in
implementing their plans. As a result, the Company has concluded that management’s plans do not alleviate substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a
going concern. The condensed financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or the amounts and
classification of liabilities that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty.
 
Critical Accounting Policies and Significant Judgments and Estimates
 
This management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations is based on our condensed financial statements, which have been prepared in
accordance with U.S. GAAP. The preparation of these condensed financial statements requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the
reported period. In accordance with U.S. GAAP, we base our estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions we believe to be reasonable under the
circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates if conditions differ from our assumptions. While our significant accounting policies are more fully described in
Note 2 of the “Notes to Condensed Financial Statements,” we believe the following accounting policies are critical to the process of making significant judgments and estimates
in preparation of our condensed financial statements. 
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Cash, Cash Equivalents, including US Treasury Market Fund
 
As of December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025 our cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash totaled $1,265,369 and $2,433,418, respectively with the majority invested in a
short-term US Treasury Fund totaling approximately $970,000 at December 31, 2025. The Fund is invested in US Treasuries with a 7-day liquidity. The decision to allocate
funds to the short-term US Treasury Fund is based on our investment strategy, which prioritizes liquidity and stability while receiving current rate returns. The returns from the
fund for the six months ended December 31, 2025 were 4.1% and in line with our expectations and the broader market trends for similar investment vehicles. We continuously
monitor our investment portfolio, considering market conditions and our liquidity needs, ensuring alignment with our broader financial strategy and risk tolerance.
 
Internally Developed Capitalized Software
 
We capitalize certain costs related to the development of software for our customers, primarily consisting of direct labor and third-party vendor costs associated with creating
the software. Software development projects generally include three stages: the preliminary project stage (all costs are expensed as incurred), the application development stage
(certain costs are capitalized and certain costs are expensed as incurred) and the post-implementation/operation stage (all costs are expensed as incurred). Costs capitalized in
the application development stage include costs related to the design and implementation of the selected software components, software build and configuration infrastructure,
and software interfaces. Capitalization of costs requires judgment in determining when a project has reached the application development stage, the proportion of time spent in
the application development stage, and the period over which we expect to benefit from the use of that software. Once the software is placed in service, these costs are
amortized on the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the software, which is generally three years.
 
The Company capitalized software of $131,200 and $212,600 and recognized amortization expense of $115,506 and $218,537 for the six months ended December 31, 2025 and
2024, respectively.
 
Revenue Recognition
 
Please reference the discussion under the “Results of Operations - Revenue Recognition” for more information.
 
Stock-Based Compensation
 
We issue four types of stock-based awards under our stock plans: stock options, restricted stock units, deferred stock units, and stock warrants. All stock-based awards granted
to employees, directors and independent contractors are measured at fair value at each grant date. We rely on the Black-Scholes option pricing model for estimating the fair
value of stock-based awards granted, and expected volatility is based on the historical volatility of the Company’s stock prices. Stock options generally vest over two years
from the grant date and generally have ten-year contractual terms. Restricted stock units generally have a term of 12 months from the closing date of the agreement. Stock
warrants issued have a term of five years. Information about the assumptions used in the calculation of stock-based compensation expense is set forth in Note 3 in the Notes to
Condensed Financial Statements.
 
Results of Operations
 
Revenue Recognition
 
We generate substantially all our revenue from contractual arrangements with our clients to provide a comprehensive platform of tightly integrated technology and technology-
enabled services related to product offerings. Our performance obligation is satisfied as the customers receive and consume benefits and distribute them as appropriate for all of
these contracts. Our services are provided ratably over contract terms; accordingly, the revenues collected are recognized ratably over the service period (generally one month).
 
We have recorded accounts receivable of $7,197 and $6,341 as of December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025, respectively. We have set up deferred revenue liabilities at the end of
each period to reflect performance obligations to be performed in future periods for our services delivered over time. Future obligations related to deferred revenue totaled
$16,125 and $36,745 as of December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025 respectively.
 
Revenue
 
We generated revenues totaling $202,346 for the six months ended December 31, 2025 as compared to $24,010 for the six months ended December 31, 2024. We generated
revenues totaling $108,050 for the three months ended December 31, 2025 as compared to $12,760 for the three months ended December 31, 2024.
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We have strongly pivoted to growing our customer base while reducing risk and losses, resulting in a larger client base, a short-term reduction in overall revenue and a dramatic
reduction in cash burn. Larger, cash-upfront deals were struggling to produce sustainable revenue, as administrative barriers within nonprofits, high price points set by
customers, and inability or unwillingness of customers to partner with schools, businesses and other entities to purchase products hampered growth.
 
We continue to believe that AI-powered programs, priced affordably, will supplant other academic products in the mid to long term, but have defocused on securing academic
customers, and are now offering solutions for the healthcare industry. We have focused all new development work on delivering AI tools to markets hungry for increased
capability that immediately impacts both their performance and their bottom line. The NurseMagicTM app is the first of these and has already gained traction with larger
entities. 
 
General and Administrative
 
General and administrative expenses consist primarily of personnel and personnel-related expenses, including executive management, legal, finance, human resources and other
departments that do not provide direct operational services. General and administrative expenses also include professional fees and other corporate expenses.
 
General and administrative expenses for the six months ended December 31, 2025 were approximately $1,126,000 as compared to approximately $1,438,000 for the six months
ended December 31, 2024. General and administrative expenses for the three months ended December 31, 2025 were approximately $579,000 as compared to approximately
$805,000 for the three months ended December 31, 2024. The decrease between the three-month periods is due to lower payroll costs, stock-based compensation, and
professional fees. These reductions were made possible by completion of certain features and platform capabilities that require less staffing to maintain than to build. Stock-
based compensation is lower due to having four Board members in calendar year 2025 as opposed to six Board members in calendar year 2024.
 
Technology and Content Development
 
Technology and content development expenses consist primarily of personnel and personnel-related expenses and contracted services associated with the ongoing improvement
and maintenance of our platform as well as hosting and licensing costs. Technology and content expenses also include the amortization of capitalized software costs.
 
Technology and content development expenses for the six months ended December 31, 2025 were approximately $268,000 as compared to approximately $352,000 for the six
months ended December 31, 2024. Technology and content development expenses for the three months ended December 31, 2025 were approximately $165,000 as compared
to approximately $212,000 for the three months ended December 31, 2024. The decreases between the six-month periods in technology reflect the reductions in headcount and
associated administrative costs, since these costs scale with staff.
 
Sales and Marketing
 
Sales and marketing expense consist primarily of activities to attract customers to our offerings. This includes personnel and personnel-related expenses, various search engine
and social media costs as well as the cost of advertising.
 
Sales and marketing expenses for the six months ended December 31, 2025 were approximately $216,000 as compared to approximately $293,000 for the six months ended
December 31, 2024. Sales and marketing expenses for the three months ended December 31, 2025 were approximately $109,500 as compared to approximately $127,000 for
the three months ended December 31, 2024. The decrease between the three-month periods in sales and marketing are principally related to moving certain marketing functions
from outside providers to inside staff.
 

-18-



 

 
Interest Income
 
For the six months ended December 31, 2025, interest income approximated $32,600 as compared to interest income of approximately $28,500 for the six months ended
December 31, 2024. For the three months ended December 31, 2025, interest income approximated $12,700 as compared to interest income of approximately $9,200 for the
three months ended December 31, 2024.
 
Net Loss
 
Our net loss for the six months ended December 31, 2025 was approximately $1,375,000 as compared to a net loss for the six months ended December 31, 2024 of
approximately $2,030,000. Our net loss for the three months ended December 31, 2025 was approximately $732,500 as compared to a net loss for the three months ended
December 31, 2024 of approximately $1,122,000.
 
Capital Expenditures
 
During the six months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, we had capital asset additions of $131,200 and $212,600, respectively, in capitalized technology and content
development. We will continue to capitalize significant software development costs, comprised primarily of internal payroll, payroll related and contractor costs, as we build
out and complete our technology platform.
 
Nasdaq Deficiency Letter
 
On October 28, 2025 we received a deficiency letter (the “Nasdaq Letter”) from the Listing Qualifications Department of The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC (“Nasdaq”) notifying
us that we were not in compliance with Nasdaq Listing Rule 5550(b)(1), which requires us to maintain a minimum of $2,500,000 in stockholders’ equity for continued listing
on the Nasdaq Capital Market (the “Stockholders’ Equity Requirement”), nor were we in compliance with either of the alternative listing standards, either a market value of
listed securities of at least $35 million or net income of $500,000 from continuing operations in the most recently completed fiscal year, or in two of the three most recently
completed fiscal years. Pursuant to the Nasdaq Letter, we had 45 calendar days from the date of the Nasdaq Letter to submit a plan to regain compliance. We submitted our plan
of compliance on December 10, 2025 and on January 8, 2026, Nasdaq granted an extension until April 27, 2026 to evidence compliance.
 
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.
 
The Company is not required to provide the information required by this Item as it is a “smaller reporting company.”
 
Item 4. Controls and Procedures.
 
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 
As of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, we carried out an evaluation, under the supervision, and with the participation of, our management,
including our Chief Executive Officer (principal executive officer) and our Principal Financial and Accounting Officer (principal financial and accounting officer), of the
effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (“Exchange Act”).
Based on that evaluation, our management concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective.
 
Changes in Internal Controls Over Financial Reporting
 
There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the period ended December 31, 2025, that have materially affected, or are reasonably
likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

 
Item 1. Legal Proceedings.
 
None.
 
Item 1A. Risk Factors.
 
Our business, financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows may be impacted by a number of factors, many of which are beyond our control, including those set
forth in our Annual Report on Form 10-K, the occurrence of any one of which could have a material adverse effect on our actual results. The following description of risk
factors includes any material changes to risk factors associated with our business, financial condition and results of operations previously disclosed in our Annual Report on
Form 10-K.
 
If we are unable to comply with the continued listing requirements of the Nasdaq Capital Market, then our common stock would be delisted from the Nasdaq Capital
Market, which would limit investors’ ability to effect transactions in our common stock and subject us to additional trading restrictions.
 
On October 28, 2025 we received a deficiency letter (the “Nasdaq Letter”) from the Listing Qualifications Department of The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC (“Nasdaq”) notifying
us that we were not in compliance with Nasdaq Listing Rule 5550(b)(1), which requires us to maintain a minimum of $2,500,000 in stockholders’ equity for continued listing
on the Nasdaq Capital Market (the “Stockholders’ Equity Requirement”), nor were we in compliance with either of the alternative listing standards, either a market value of
listed securities of at least $35 million or net income of $500,000 from continuing operations in the most recently completed fiscal year, or in two of the three most recently
completed fiscal years.
 
Pursuant to the Nasdaq Letter, we had 45 calendar days from the date of the Nasdaq Letter to submit a plan to regain compliance. We submitted our plan of compliance on
December 10, 2025 and on January 8, 2026, Nasdaq granted an extension until April 27, 2026 to evidence compliance.
 
The Company intends to take all reasonable measures available to maintain compliance under the Nasdaq Listing Rules and remain listed on Nasdaq. However, there can be no
assurance that the Company will be successful in maintaining compliance with the Stockholders’ Equity Requirement and all applicable requirements for continued listing.
 
Neither the Nasdaq Letter nor our noncompliance have an immediate effect on the listing or trading of our common shares, which will continue to trade on the Nasdaq Capital
Market under the symbol “AMST.”
 
If the Nasdaq Capital Market delists our common stock from trading on its exchange and we are not able to list our securities on another national securities exchange, we expect
the common stock would qualify to be quoted on an over-the-counter market. If this were to occur, we could face significant material adverse consequences, including:
 

● a limited availability of market quotations for our securities;
 

● reduced liquidity for our securities;
 

● substantially impair our ability to raise additional funds;
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● the loss of institutional investor interest and a decreased ability to issue additional securities or obtain additional financing in the future;

 
● a determination that our common stock is a “penny stock,” which will require brokers trading in our common stock to adhere to more stringent rules and possibly

result in a reduced level of trading activity in the secondary trading market for our securities;
 

● a limited amount of news and analyst coverage; and
 

● potential breaches of representations or covenants of our agreements pursuant to which we made representations or covenants relating to our compliance with
applicable listing requirements, which, regardless of merit, could result in costly litigation, significant liabilities and diversion of our management’s time and attention
and could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition, business and results of operations.

 
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.
 
None.
 
Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.
 
None.
 
Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures.
 
Not applicable.
 
Item 5. Other Information.
 
During the quarter ended December 31, 2025, none of our directors or officers (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) of the Exchange Act) adopted or terminated a “Rule 10b5-1 trading
arrangement” or “non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement,” as each term is defined in Item 408 of Regulation S-K.
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Item 6. Exhibits
 
Exhibit       Incorporated by Reference   Filed
Number   Exhibit Description   Form   File No.   Exhibit   Filing Date   Herewith
                         
3.1   Certificate of Incorporation of the Registrant   10-Q   001-39553   3.1   November 16, 2020    
                         
3.2

 
Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Incorporation of Amesite Inc.
dated February 16, 2023  

8-K   001-39553   3.1   2/21/2023
   

                         
3.3   Bylaws of the Registrant, as amended   10-Q   001-39553   3.4   May 15, 2025    
                         
31.1

 

Certification of Chief Executive Officer filed pursuant to Exchange Act
Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) of the Securities and Exchange Act of
1934 as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002.                  

X

                         
31.2

 

Certification of Principal Financial and Accounting Officer filed pursuant
to Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) of the Securities and
Exchange Act of 1934 as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.                  

X

                         
32.1*

 

Certification by Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section
1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002.                  

X

                         
32.2*

 

Certification by Principal Financial and Accounting Officer pursuant to
18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.                  

X

                         
10.1   Offer Letter for Brandon Owens   10-K   001-39553   10.8   October 28, 2025    
                         
10.2   Offer Letter for Kalie Wortinger   10-K   001-39553   10.9   October 28, 2025    
                         
101.INS   Inline XBRL Instance Document                   X
                         
101.SCH   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document                   X
                         
101.CAL   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document                   X
                         
101.DEF   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document                   X
                         
101.LAB   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document                   X
                         
101.PRE   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document                   X
                         
104

 
Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL
document).                  

X

 
* This certification is deemed furnished, not filed, for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (Exchange Act), and is not otherwise

subject to the liability of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act.
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SIGNATURES

 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto

duly authorized.
 
  AMESITE INC.
     
Date: February 5, 2026 By: /s/ Ann Marie Sastry
    Ann Marie Sastry, Ph.D.
    Chief Executive Officer
    (Principal Executive Officer)
 
Date: February 5, 2026 By: /s/ Sarah Berman
    Sarah Berman
    Principal Financial and Accounting Officer
    (Principal Financial Officer)
    (Principal Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1
 

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Ann Marie Sastry, Ph.D., certify that:
 
(1) I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Amesite Inc.;
   
(2) Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light

of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
   
(3) Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,

results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
   
(4) The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-

15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 
  (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material

information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in
which this report is being prepared;

     
  (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

     
  (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure

controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
     
  (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the

registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting; and

 
(5) The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors

and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
  (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely

affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
     
  (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial

reporting.
 
February 5, 2026 By: /s/ Ann Marie Sastry, Ph.D.
    Ann Marie Sastry, Ph.D.
    Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Sarah Berman, certify that:
 
(1) I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Amesite Inc.;
   
(2) Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light

of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
   
(3) Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,

results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
   
(4) The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-

15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 
  (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material

information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in
which this report is being prepared;

     
  (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

     
  (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure

controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
     
  (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the

registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting; and

 
(5) The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors

and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
  (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely

affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
     
  (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial

reporting.
 
February 5, 2026 By: /s/ Sarah Berman
    Sarah Berman
    Principal Financial and Accounting Officer



Exhibit 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT
TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 

In connection with the accompanying Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Amesite Inc. for the period ended December 31, 2025 (the “Report”), the undersigned hereby
certifies in her capacity as Chief Executive Officer, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, to my
knowledge and belief, that:

 
(1) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
   
(2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of Amesite Inc.
 
February 5, 2026 By: /s/ Ann Marie Sastry, Ph.D.
    Ann Marie Sastry, Ph.D.
    Chief Executive Officer
    (Principal Executive Officer)

 
The certification set forth above is being furnished as an Exhibit solely pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and is not being filed as part of the Report or
as a separate disclosure document of Amesite Inc. or the certifying officers.
 



Exhibit 32.2
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT
TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 

In connection with the accompanying Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Amesite Inc. for the period ended December 31, 2025 (the “Report”), the undersigned hereby
certifies in her capacity as Principal Financial and Accounting Officer, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002, to my knowledge and belief, that:

 
(1) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
   
(2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of Amesite Inc.
 
February 5, 2026 By: /s/ Sarah Berman
    Sarah Berman
    Principal Financial and Accounting Officer

 
The certification set forth above is being furnished as an Exhibit solely pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and is not being filed as part of the Report or
as a separate disclosure document of Amesite Inc. or the certifying officers.
 


